competent physician chosen by the board. If found by this re-examination to be physically fit such person shall be reinstated to the position held immediately prior to the commencement of his disability.

(4) To the widow or to a surviving child of a member who dies while in the service of the police department of the city or to the widow or to a surviving child of any pensioner or any deferred service pensioner during the period of his deferment there shall be paid monthly a benefit as follows:

(a) Not to exceed 20 units to the widow, while she remains such;

(b) not to exceed 8 units to a surviving child until such child becomes 18 years of age.

In the event the widow and such surviving children reside together, the benefits to be paid to such children shall be paid to the widow for the support of the children, but such widow shall not receive more than 40 units per month in any event. If a widow remarry, her benefit shall cease as of the date of the remarriage. Upon the death of a widow, each surviving child shall receive a pension as provided in the bylaws of the association of not to exceed 40 units.

Sec. 6. Effective act. This act shall become effective after its approval by a majority vote of the city council of Duluth.

Approved April 10, 1959.

1

CHAPTER 192-S. F. No. 96

An act relating to the regulation and control of the parking of motor vehicles on parking facilities owned and operated by the State of Minnesota; providing penalties for the violation thereof; appropriating money therefor; and amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 16.72.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 16.72, is amended to read:

16.72 State parking facilities. Subdivision 1. Powers and duties of commissioner of administration. No motor vehicle, either privately or publicly owned, may be parked upon any parking lot or facility owned or operated by the state of Minnesota except as authorized by this section. The operation and supervision of all such parking lots and facilities are vested in the commissioner of administration. He may fix and collect rents, charges, or fees in connection with and for the use of any parking lot or facility within the capitol group area so owned and operated by the state.

Subd. 2. Rules and regulations. The commissioner of administration may adopt and enforce rules and regulations governing the parking of motor vehicles upon any such parking lot or facility so owned and operated by the state. Such rules and regulations shall be enacted in conformity with law and copies thereof shall be posted at every parking lot and facility the operation and use of which is governed by such rules and regulations.

Subd. 3. Removal and impounding of vehicles. Any motor vehicle parked upon any parking lot or facility owned and operated by the state not in conformity with the rules and regulations of the commissioner of administration governing the operation and use thereof shall be deemed a public nuisance and the commissioner of administration shall provide for the abatement of such nuisance by rules and regulations, including provision for the removal and impounding of such motor vehicles. The cost of such removal and impounding shall be a lien against the motor vehicle until paid.

Subd. 4. Violations. Any person, state official, elective or appointed, firm, association, or corporation which violates any of the provisions of this section or any rule or regulation made by the commissioner of administration hereunder is guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished in the manner provided by law.

Subd. 5. Moneys collected. All moneys collected by the commissioner of administration as rents, charges, or fees in connection with and for the use of any parking lot or facility are appropriated to the commissioner of administration for the purpose of operating and maintaining parking lots or facilities owned or operated by the state of Minnesota and to carry out the purposes of this section.

Subd. 6. Legislative parking resolutions. The provisions of this act shall not affect rules of parking adopted by resolution of the Legislature during Legislative Sessions.

Approved April 10, 1959.